

Dianne M. Triplett DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL Duke Energy Florida, LLC

July 23, 2018

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

Ms. Carlotta Stauffer, Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Petition for limited proceeding for approval of a smart meter opt-out tariff by Duke Energy Florida, LLC; Docket 20180088-EI

Dear Ms. Stauffer:

Please find enclosed for electronic filing in the above-subject Docket, Duke Energy Florida, LLC's (DEF) updated Sheet 6.400 (clean and legislative). Please note DEF has modified language to this tariff sheet pursuant to Staff's request. Please replace Sheet 6.400 filed on May 23, 2018, with this revised tariff sheet. Other than the modified language requested by Staff, DEF has made no other changes to the attached NSMR-1 rate schedule.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (727) 820-4692.

Sincerely,

/s/ Dianne M. Triplett

Dianne M. Triplett

DMT/cmk Enclosures

cc: Parties of record



RATE SCHEDULE NSMR-1 Optional - Non-Standard Meter Rider (AMI Opt-Out)

Availability:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company.

Applicable:

This optional Rider is available to customers who request a meter that either does not utilize radio frequency communications to transmit data, or is otherwise required to be read manually provided that such a meter is available for use by the Company. At the Company's option, meters to be read manually may be either a smart meter with the radio frequency communication capability disabled or other non-communicating meter. The meter manufacturer and model chosen to service the customer's ("Opt-Out Customer") premise are at the discretion of the Company and are subject to change at the Company's option at any time.

Character of Service:

Electric energy supplied hereunder must meet the Character of Service and usage specifications consistent with service under the Opt-Out Customer's otherwise applicable tariff.

Rate:

Initial Set-Up Fee (one-time service fee)	\$ 96.34
Rate per month	\$ 15.60

All charges and provisions of the Opt-Out Customer's otherwise applicable rate schedule shall also apply.

Limitation of Service:

This Rider is not available to Net Metering customers or customers participating in the *FixedBill* program. This Rider is also not available to customers who have tampered with the electric meter service or used service in a fraudulent or unauthorized manner, at the current or any prior location. Service under this Rider is subject to orders of governmental bodies having jurisdiction and to the currently effective "General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service" on file with the Florida Public Service Commission.

Term of Service:

Not less than one (1) billing period. The Company reserves the right to terminate this Rider at any time upon notice to the Customer for violation of any of the terms or conditions of this Rider.

Special Provisions:

Customers taking service under this Rider relocating to a new premise who wish to continue service under this Rider are required to request new service under this Rider including payment of the Initial Set-Up Fee at the new premise, except in the instance where the previous customer at that premise had an approved non-communicating meter already in place. Customers wishing to take service under this Rider and relocating to a premise where an existing approved non-communicating meter is already in place, will not be required to pay the Initial Set-Up Fee. Customers who cancel service under this Rider and then later re-enroll for this service at any location would be required to submit another Initial Set-Up Fee.



RATE SCHEDULE NSMR-1 Optional - Non-Standard Meter Rider (AMI Opt-Out)

Availability:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company.

Applicable:

This optional Rider is available to customers who request a meter that either does not utilize radio frequency communications to transmit data, or is otherwise required to be read manually provided that such a meter is available for use by the Company. At the Company's option, meters to be read manually may be either a smart meter with the radio frequency communication capability disabled or other noncommunicating meter. The meter manufacturer and model chosen to service the customer's ("Opt-Out Customer") premise are at the discretion of the Company and are subject to change at the Company's option at any time.

Character of Service:

Electric energy supplied hereunder must meet the Character of Service and usage specifications consistent with service under the Opt-Out Customer's otherwise applicable tariff.

Rate:

Initial Set-Up Fee (one-time service fee)	\$ 96.34
Rate per month	\$ 15.60

All charges and provisions of the Opt-Out Customer's otherwise applicable rate schedule shall also apply.

Limitation of Service:

This Rider is not available to Net Metering customers or customers participating in the *FixedBill* program. This Rider is also not available to customers who have tampered with the electric meter service or used service in a fraudulent or unauthorized manner, at the current or any prior location. Service under this Rider is subject to orders of governmental bodies having jurisdiction and to the currently effective "General Rules and Regulations Governing Electric Service" on file with the Florida Public Service Commission.

Term of Service:

Not less than one (1) billing period. The Company reserves the right to terminate this Rider at any time upon notice to the Customer for violation of any of the terms or conditions of this Rider.

Special Provisions:

Customers taking service under this Rider relocating to a new premise who wish to continue service under this Rider are required to request new service under this Rider including payment of the Initial Set-Up Fee at the new premise, except in the instance where the previous customer at that premise had an approved non-communicating meter already in place. Customers wishing to take service under this Rider and relocating to a premise where an existing approved non-communicating meter is already in place, will not be required to pay the Initial Set-Up Fee. Customers who cancel service under this Rider and then later re-enroll for this service at any location would be required to submit another Initial Set-Up Fee.